

Nos. 18-1277 and 18-1280

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR;  
DAN BARKER; IAN GAYLOR, Personal  
Representative of the Estate of  
Anne Nicol Gaylor; and FREEDOM FROM  
RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

**v.**

**STEVEN MNUCHIN, Secretary of the  
United States Department of Treasury;  
DAVID J. KAUTTER, Acting Commissioner  
of the Internal Revenue Service; and  
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Defendants-Appellants,**

**and**

**EDWARD PEECHER; CHRIS BUTLER;  
CHICAGO EMBASSY CHURCH; PATRICK  
MALONE; HOLY CROSS ANGLICAN  
CHURCH; and the DIOCESE OF CHICAGO  
and MID-AMERICA OF THE RUSSIAN  
ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA,**

**Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF THE UNITED  
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN  
(No. 16-CV-215; Honorable Barbara B. Crabb)**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

**BOARDMAN AND CLARK, LLP**

Richard L. Bolton

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

1 South Pinckney Street, Suite 410

Madison, Wisconsin 53701

608-257-9521 || 608-283-1709 (fax)

June 18, 2018

Appellate Court No: \_\_\_\_\_

Short Caption: \_\_\_\_\_

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. .... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS. .... 1

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. .... 3

V. ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. Section 107(2) Violates The Establishment Clause Because It Is Not Neutral  
    And Provides Significant Tax Benefits Exclusively To Ministers Of The Gospel. 6

    B. A Majority Of The Supreme Court Agreed On The Establishment Clause  
    Principles In *Texas Monthly*..... 14

    C. Section 107(2) Provides Greater Benefits To Ministers Than Section 119  
    Provides To Non-Clergy Taxpayers. .... 16

    D. Section 107(2) Does Not Eliminate Disparity Of Treatment Between Religious  
    And Secular Employees..... 22

    E. Section 107(2) Is Not An Accommodation In Response To A Significant  
    Government-Imposed Burden On Free Exercise Rights. .... 28

    F. The Government’s Attempt To Distinguish Tax Exemptions From Subsidies Is  
    Unpersuasive..... 32

    G. Section 107(2) Creates Government Entanglement With Religion..... 33

    H. Section 107 Violates The Establishment Clause Under The *Lemon* Test. .... 37

VI. CONCLUSION..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203, 226 (1963)..... 7, 9

*ACLU v. City of St. Charles*,  
794 F.2d 265, 270 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 7

*Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago*,  
827 F.2d 120, 124 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 7

*American Atheists, Inc., et al. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.*,  
567 F.3d 278, 289 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*Bob Jones Univ. v. United States*,  
461 U.S. 574, 587, n. 10, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L.Ed.2d 157 (1983)..... 33

*Bowen v. Roy*,  
476 U.S. 693, 705-06 (1986) ..... 30, 31

*Budlong v. Graham*,  
488 F. Supp. 2d (N.D. Ga. 2007) ..... 10

*C.I.R. v. Kowalski*,  
434 U.S. 77, 98 S. Ct. 315, 54 L.Ed.2d 252 (1977) ..... 17

*Catholic Health Initiatives of Colorado v. City of Pueblo*,  
207 P.3d 812, 818 (Colo. 2009) ..... 9

*Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk*,  
758 F.3d 869, 873 (7th Cir. 2014).....28, 30, 40

*Church of Visible Intelligence That Governs The Universe v. United States*,  
4 Cl. Ct. 55, 65 (1983) ..... 36

*Cohen v. City of Des Plaines*,  
8 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1993) .....30

*Condemnation Proceedings by the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Philadelphia*,  
891 A.2d 820, 830 (Pa. Commw. 2006) .....11

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of LDS v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 8, 14, 29

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101, 1109 (2011).....	32
<i>Droz v. Comm’r</i> , 48 F. 3d 120, 124 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Eagle Cove Conference Ctr. v. Town of Woodboro</i> , 734 F.3d 673, 680-81 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97, 103-04 (1968) .....	7
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1383, 1390 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98, 114, 121 S. Ct. 2093, 150 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2001).....	8
<i>Haller v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 728 A.2d 351 (Pa. 1999).....	10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 318 (1980).....	31
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	22, 30,34
<i>Hosanna Tabor v. Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	31
<i>In re Springmoor</i> , 498 S.E.2d 177 (N.C. 1998).....	16
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378, 391 (1990).....	30
<i>Kirk v. Comm’r</i> , 51 T.C. 66, 72 (1968), aff’d. 425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 246-47, and n. 23, 255, 102 S. Ct. 1673, 72 L. Ed. 33 (1982).....	9, 27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 612-13 (1971).....	38

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 193 (1997).....	15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	38, 39
<i>McCreary Cnty v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844, 125 Sup. Ct. 2722, 2733 (2005).....	7
<i>New Orleans Secular Humanists Ass’n, Inc. v. Bridges</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20020 (E.D. La. 2006) .....	10
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 103 S. Ct. 1997, 2000 (1983).....	22, 33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 839-40, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1, 15 (1989).....	passim
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	39
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252, 258-61, 102 S. Ct. 1051, L.Ed.2d 127 (1982).....	9, 22
<i>Vision Church, United Methodist v. Vill. of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975, 991 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	passim
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U. S. 186, 210-211, 114 S. Ct. 2205, 129 L.Ed.2d 157 (1994).....	32
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 122 Sup. Ct. 2460, 2467 (2002).....	7
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
26 U.S.C. § 107(1) .....	16, 22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 107(2) .....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 119.....	passim

**Other Authorities**

Adler, *The Internal Revenue Code, the Constitution and the Courts: The Use of Tax Expenditure Analysis in Judicial Decision Making*, 28 Wake Forest L. Rev. 855 (1993)..... 15

Chemerinsky, *The Parsonage Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause and Should be Declared Unconstitutional*, 24 Whittier Law Review 707 (2003) ..... passim

Chodorow, *The Parsonage Exemption*, 51 U.S.C. Davis Law Review, 849 (2018) ..... passim

Foster, Matthew, *Note: The Parsonage Allowance Exclusion: Past, Present and Future*, 44 Vand. L. Rev. 149 (1991) ..... 15

Meyer, *IRS Letter Rulings: Rendering Unto Caesar*, The Exempt Organization Tax Review (May, 1999)..... 34

O'Neill, *A Constitutional Challenge to § 107 of the Internal Revenue Code*, 57 Notre Dame Law. 853 (1982)..... 18

Rakowski, *The Parsonage Exclusion: New Developments*, Tax Notes, July 15, 2002 ..... 15

Sedler, *Understanding the Establishment Clause: The Perspective of Constitutional Litigation*, 43 Wayne L. Rev. 1317 (1997)..... 16
